TOWN OF CHESAPEAKE

REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING

October 18th, 2021

The Call to Order was made by (A) Mayor Paul Bradshaw at 19:05 (7:05pm)

The invocation was given by Dona Lacy and the Flag salute (Pledge of Allegiance) was led by Paul Bradshaw

In Attendance were:

Paul Bradshaw, H. Buddy Goins Sr., Dona Lacy, H. Buddy Goins Jr., Ashley Setterstrom, (by phone due to Covid contact tracing) J. David Lloyd, Mildred Grooms & Joseph Booker

The Minutes from the September 27^{th,} 2021 Regular Council meeting were adopted with a motion from Buddy Goins Sr. and a Second by J. David Lloyd. The minutes were approved by a unanimous voice vote.

Correspondence: N/A.

Government Services Report/Update:

- 1. <u>Roger Townsend TGAS Services</u> a. Updates on RFP audit
- 2. <u>Municipal Fee New City Ordinance: Article 766</u> 1st reading
- 3. <u>New Police Chief John Perrine. Begins on October 20th, 2021.</u>
- 4. Sanitary Board update on hiring of Engineering firm
 - a. More information requested from one company before final determination is issued from the Sanitary Board.

Mayor's Report:

5. <u>Tree removal and trimming from Town property (Bid not to exceed \$2,500 for all required removal)</u>

The Motion to approve up to \$2,500 to remove and trim trees on city property was made by Buddy Goins Sr. and Seconded by Dona Lacy. The Motion carried on a unanimous voice vote.

6. Fire Department Chief increase of pay from \$50.00 to \$200.00

Tabled

<u>Motions/Concerns made by Council</u> Tents in the city – What can be done. (Awaiting court challenge to Charleston Ordinance before proceeding.

Delegate Larry L Rowe was recognized and given the floor. Delegate Rowe updated the council and citizens on the new Districting for the community and Upper Kanawha Valley area's. The Mayor thanked Delegate Rowe for the information

Concerns of Citizens:

1 Sidewalk at Dollar General – Inform customers not to pull on sidewalk when conducting business at the Chesapeake store.

ADJOURNMENT:

A Motion to Adjourn was made by Buddy Goins Sr and seconded by Mildred Grooms. A Voice Vote to confirm the motion passed. Adjourned at 19:50 (7:50 pm).

Mayor P.D.Bradshaw